

No. 23-411

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIVEK H. MURTHY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF NETCHOICE, THE COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,  
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, AND THE CATO  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY

---

AMBIKA KUMAR	DAVID M. GOSSETT
MARYANN T. ALMEIDA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Ave., Suite 3300	1301 K St. NW
Seattle, WA 98104	Suite 500 East
	Washington, DC 20005
ADAM S. SIEFF	(202) 973-4200
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	davidgossett@dwt.com
865 S. Figueroa St.	
Suite 2400	
Los Angeles, CA 90017	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

CARL M. SZABO  
CHRISTOPHER J. MARCHESE  
NICOLE SAAD BEMBRIDGE  
PAUL D. TASKE  
NetChoice  
1401 K St. NW, Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005

JESSICA L. MIERS  
Chamber of Progress  
1390 Chain Bridge Rd.  
#A108  
McLean, VA 22101

MATTHEW C. SCHRUERS  
STEPHANIE A. JOYCE  
ALEXANDRA J. STERNBURG  
Computer &  
Communications Industry  
Association  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 300C  
Washington, DC 20001

ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
THOMAS A. BERRY  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Government May Not Use Informal Means To Compel Speech It Could Not Compel Directly. ....	4
II. When Jawboning Infringes Online Speech, The Focus For Redress Must Be The Government, Not Coerced Providers.....	7
A. The government is responsible when it coerces a private party to restrict speech that the government itself cannot reach. ....	7
B. Digital services forced to follow the government’s direction on editorial decisions themselves suffer a First Amendment injury and must not be held liable. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	5
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	11
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	6-10, 12, 13
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10
<i>Harvey v. Plains Twp. Police Dep't</i> , 421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 11
<i>Interstate Cir., Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 9

<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	4, 11
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5, 11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	7
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>in part</i> , No. 22-842, 2023 WL 7266997 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2023).....	9
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	4
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963).....	11
<i>PG&amp;E Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y.</i> <i>State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	2-7, 10, 11, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
